Consequently,  in  terms  of  the  Settlement  Agreement  dated

24.09.2024, a sum of 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs only) was paid₹

by the respondent, Arihant Khicha, to the petitioner, Neeti, by way

of  e-transfer  on  24.09.2024.  A  Demand  Draft  for  25,00,000/-₹

(Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only)2 has been handed over today by the

learned counsel appearing for the respondent to the learned counsel

appearing for the petitioner, which has been accepted. 

In view of this factual background, we deem it appropriate

to exercise our power under Article 142 of the Constitution of